

MENTAL HEALTH ACT 2007

Section 109

Declaration of Mental Health Facility

I, Dr MARY FOLEY, Secretary of the NSW Ministry of Health, pursuant to section 109 of the *Mental Health Act* 2007 and section 43 of the *Interpretation Act* 1987, do hereby:

- (a) REVOKE the Order published in the *New South Wales Government Gazette* No 56 of 14 January 2011, declaring the Missenden Unit of the Royal Prince Alfred Hospital to be a declared mental health facility in accordance with section 109 of the *Mental Health Act 2007*.
- (b) DECLARE the following premises to be a declared mental health facility for the purposes of the *Mental Health Act 2007*:
 - The Missenden Unit of Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, located on level 6 of the Royal Prince Alfred Hospital QEII Building (Building 10), 57–59 Missenden Road, Camperdown NSW 2050.
 - Missenden Assessment Unit, Ground Floor, Professor Marie Bashir Centre, (Building 11), Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, 67–73 Missenden Road, Camperdown NSW 2050.
 - Missenden Short Stay Unit, Ground Floor, Professor Marie Bashir Centre, (Building 11), Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, 67–73 Missenden Road, Camperdown NSW 2050.
 - Missenden Therapies Unit, Ground Floor, Professor Marie Bashir Centre, (Building 11), Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, 67–73 Missenden Road, Camperdown NSW 2050.
 - Missenden Acute Unit, Third Floor, Professor Marie Bashir Centre, (Building 11), Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, 67–73 Missenden Road, Camperdown NSW 2050.
 - Missenden High Dependency Unit, Fourth Floor, Professor Marie Bashir Centre, (Building 11), Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, 67–73 Missenden Road, Camperdown NSW 2050.
 - Peter Beumont Unit [Eating Disorders], Fifth Floor, Professor Marie Bashir Centre, (Building 11), Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, 67–73 Missenden Road, Camperdown NSW 2050.
- (c) DECLARE this facility to be designated as a "mental health assessment and inpatient treatment" facility.

Signed, this 14th day of November 2014.

Dr MARY FOLEY Secretary NSW Health

ISSN 0155-6320

By Authority JILL WAYMENT, Government Printer